
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH 2018, 6.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES

A MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Pages 3 - 8)

B MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

As the meeting was held on 8 March the minutes are not yet available.  
They will be sent to follow.  

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.  

SCRUTINY OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET

4 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2018.



5 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 17 - 42)

To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here.  
The document is also attached and correct as of 14 March. 

6 HEALTH AND SAFETY PRESENTATION

Denise Fisher, Health and Safety Advisor, and Jane McDonnell, HR Services 
Manager, will attend the meeting and deliver a short presentation on health 
and safety.  

7 REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION WITH COUNCILLORS

To consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance) (to follow).  

8 FLOODING POSITION STATEMENT

To consider the report of the Director (Customer and Digital) (to follow).  

9 HEALTH SCRUTINY (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee.

10 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS

Quality of housing provided by social landlords Task and Finish Group
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Jane 
Fitzsimons.

11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 52)

To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18.

12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Paul Clark, Jane Fitzsimons, Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Steve Murfitt, Debra Platt and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk

To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48

http://mod/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=877&RP=115
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 25 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Paul Clark, 
Jane Fitzsimons, Paul Leadbetter, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood and 
Debra Platt

OFFICERS: Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Sinnott (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 
James Thomson (Principal Management Accountant) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Kim Snape

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member (Resources))

17.OS.52 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 October 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
October 2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

b Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 November 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

c Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 November 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 30 November 2017 be noted.

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2018

17.OS.54 Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

17.OS.55 Executive Cabinet Minutes

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 16 
November and 14 December be noted.

17.OS.56 Notice of Executive Decisions

Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for January 
2018 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive Members are 
expected to make. 

Decision: That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted.

17.OS.57 Update on the integrated community wellbeing service

The Director (Early Intervention and Support) presented a report which updated 
members on the on progress made in implementing the integrated community 
wellbeing service in partnership with Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT).  

In April last year staff from Chorley Council and LCFT co located at the council's Union 
Street offices to focus on prevention and early intervention.  Ensuring that teams and 
individuals are content and confident in their jobs, and in the new arrangements has 
been an important focus of the past six months.  A series of service-wide events have 
been held to encourage interaction and establish the culture and focus of the service.  

A staff survey has been undertaken and the results of the survey are positive, with 
65% of respondents saying they are satisfied with the changes to co-locate their team 
into the integrated community wellbeing service, although there are areas for 
improvement.  

The Integrated Referral Hub has achieved some positive outcomes for residents.  78 
cases have been considered, with the main reasons for referral being 
emotion/wellbeing support, requests for adaptations, moderate mental health issues 
and housing/homelessness issues.  Some key learning points from the referral hub 
are set out in the report.  

It has recently been agreed to focus on mental health, homelessness and 
employability for service improvements.  

Services within LCFT are commissioned and this is the biggest risk facing the 
integrated service.  The 0-19 contract has recently been awarded to Virgin Healthcare, 
but this is the subject of a current legal challenge. 

Members raised several queries, including the direct supervision of Chorley Council 
and LCFT staff and how referrals are made into the service, including GP's.  Some 
residents did not wish to receive assistance, although the response from the service 
will depend on the severity of the case.  Improvements have been made with the 
implementation of disabled facilities grants, through the use of occupation therapists 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2018

from LCFHT, rather than LCC.  Further negotiation with the CCG is needed in this 
area.   

Decision: That the 
[...]
 that their portion will 
increase by up to 6%.  

Councillor Wilson clarified that a large risk associated with business rates income 
relates to two applications for mandatory charitable relief received from Lancashire 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.  If successful the application would be 
back dated to 2010 and therefore have a significant impact on the Council’s revenue 
budget.  The LGA is representing affected councils nationwide and retain the view that 
NHS trusts and foundation trusts are not charities and therefore not eligible for 
mandatory non domestic rate reliefs.

Councillor Wilson advised that a figure is within the budget to address crime and 
disorder within the borough and that it could be used to fund PCSO's, but this can be 
reviewed if a more effective means of reducing crime is proposed.

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2018

Members suggested that a representative from Lancashire Constabulary be invited to 
attend a meeting in the new municipal year to discuss the reduction of crime.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

17.OS.59 Health Scrutiny

Members noted the work programme for the Lancashire County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  

The Chair requested that if members had any issues to discuss these with Councillor 
Hasina Khan as the council's representative on the Committee.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

17.OS.60 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups

Councillor Jane Fitzsimons reported that the first meeting of the Task Group is 
scheduled for Monday, 26 January.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

17.OS.61 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Members requested a future item relating to flooding and noted that the refurbishment 
of the Council Chamber is currently on hold pending the outcome of the electoral 
review.    

Councillor Leadbetter highlighted an issue which had been considered at the recent 
Governance Committee relating to health and safety at the Bengal Street depot.  
Aspects of health and safety not within the remit of the Governance Committee could 
be a future topic for scrutiny.    

Decision: That the work programme be noted.

17.OS.62 Executive Cabinet Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the 
Rollout of Superfast Broadband

Members noted that the Executive Cabinet had agreed to implement the 
recommendations of the Task Group and to forward the recommendations made for 
LCC and BT.  

A report giving an update on the implementation of the recommendations will be 
presented in the new municipal year.  

Decision: That report be noted.

17.OS.63 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Council's Leisure Contract

Councillor Morwood presented the report and gave a summary of the 
recommendations.  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 25 January 2018

Members were advised that the maintenance costs incurred by the Council for 
2015/18 for Clayton Green Leisure Centre and related to the replacement of internal 
lighting and the replacement of the roof.  

Decision: That report be noted.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1a



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 15 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor  (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Alistair Bradley, Peter Wilson, 
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and 
Graham Dunn

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Economic and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services), James Thomson (Principal 
Management Accountant), Catherine (Performance and 
Partnerships Manager), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Performance and Partnerships Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer)

APOLOGIES: None.

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Charlie Bromilow, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Alan Whittaker

18.EC.10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 January 2018 of Executive Cabinet 

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 18 January 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Executive Leader.

18.EC.11 Declarations of Any Interests 

There were no declarations of any interests.

18.EC.12 Public Questions 

There were no public questions received.

18.EC.13 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Council's Leisure Contract 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
presented the report.

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

The Task Group had agreed that the existing management contract was no longer fit 
for purpose and for the Council to realise its ambition to maximise its early 
intervention/prevention agenda, changes to managerial arrangements needed to be 
made.

The Task Group had considered five options and discussed the pros and cons for 
each. Options 3 and five were favoured; however members felt that a more detailed 
exercise needed to be undertaken before a decision was taken.

Councillor Morwood thanked the members of the Task Group and officers involved 
with the inquiry.

Decision: Approval granted for the Executive Cabinet to conduct more detailed 
analysis to determine the financial feasibility of contracting out or bringing back 
in house the Council’s Leisure contract, by specifically focusing on:

 Analysis and understanding of Active Nation central costs
 Conducting a detailed active market financial appraisal
 Determine actual anticipated impact of on-costs
 Analysis of control and efficiencies to be gained by bringing in-house in 

comparison with a contracted out model.

Upon completion, this information will inform the decision required in readiness 
[...]
2017/18 financial year.

The projected revenue outturn shows a forecast underspend of £431,000 against 
budget although no action was required at this stage.

The latest forecast excluded any variation to projected expenditure on investment 
items added to the budget in 2017/18. These projects were forecast to expend in 
2017/18 and any balances remaining at year end would be transferred into specific 
reserves and matched to expenditure in future years.

In the 2017/18 budget, the expected net income from Market Walk after deducting 
financing costs is £0.998m. The latest projection showed an overspend of £17K that 
included £117k of revenue expenditure relating to the Market Walk Extension project 
including £70k cost of the temporary parking arrangements at the Flat Iron Car Park.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

The forecast of capital expenditure in 2017/18 is £18.715m.

The Council’s Medium Term Financial strategy proposed that working balances were 
to reach £4.0m over the three year lifespan of the MTFS to 2018/19 due to the 
financial risks facing the Council. A budgeted contribution into General Balances of 
£500k was contained within the budget for 2017/18. The current forecast to the end of 
December shows that the General Fund balance will be £4.008m by the end of the 
financial year and be on target to achieve £4m a year early.

Members were pleased with the Council’s current financial position.

Decision:
1. That the full year forecast position for the 2017/18 revenue budget and 

capital investment programme be noted.
2. That the forecast position on the Council’s reserves be noted.
3. That Council be requested to approve the contribution of £60,000 from in-

year revenue underspends to the Buildings Maintenance Reserve to 
finance one-off costs relating to the Council’s maintenance of offices and 
buildings.

4. That the Council be requested to approve the contribution of £100,000 
from in-year revenue u
[...]
e facilitated a request by the Muslim community for the construction of 
a prayer shelter and burial chambers by agreeing to contribute £20k towards its cost 
and a draft Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) had been agreed with the Muslim 
community.

Decision:

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

1. Approval of a financial contribution towards the infrastructure/build costs 
of the prayer shelter in Section L.

2. Approval of the tender process for the award of contracts and award 
criteria to be used.

3. Delegated authority granted to the delegated Executive Member 
(Resources) for the award of the contracts.

Reasons for recommendation(s):
The Council’s contract procedure rules require the procurement process and 
assessment criteria to be approved by Executive Cabinet. The procedure provides an 
open and transparent process for the award of the contracts. The criteria are those 
suitable for those types of contracts.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
Not undertaking the works potentially leading to customer complaints, accident reports 
and loss of income.

18.EC.19 Restructure of Housing of Housing Options 

The Executive Member (Homes and Housing) presented the report of the Director 
(Early Intervention and Support) that proposed the creation of a new structure for 
Housing Options and Support to implement and deliver the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 (HRA) and to refocus and maximise the offer of housing related support 
following the ending of the Supported People funding arrangement with Lancashire 
County Council.

The proposed structure seeks to create a customer focussed, seamless pathway by 
providing a personalised housing plan (PHP) for all applicants approaching the council 
for housing advice and support which is a legal requirement of the HRA. 

Members noted that the Council’s practice has already consistently gone above and 
beyond that of what was expected in the past and that this new structure would re-
inforce those good practices and build on the successful delivery of the service.  
Additional duties contained within the new act, meant that additional resources are 
required within the team in anticipation of the expected demand.

Decision:
1. Approval of the proposed structure for formal consultation.
2. Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member (Homes and 

Housing) for approval of the final structure following a period of formal 
consultation, subject to there being no significant changes to what is 
proposed within the report. 

Reasons for recommendation(s):
To respond to the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act and the ending of 
Supporting People funding arrangement to strengthen the council’s approach to 
preventing and relieving homelessness, provision of housing related support and to be 
fully resourced to deliver a statutory compliant Housing Service.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
To continue with the current structure was rejected because the structure and the 
capacity in the team would not allow the service to be legally compliant or in a position 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 February 2018

to offer meaningful PHP to customers which will undermine the council’s 
homelessness prevention agenda.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 4



Chorley Council – Notice of Executive Decisions 
1. This document gives 28 days notice of ‘key’ and other major decisions which the Executive Cabinet and Executive Members expect to take.  The 

document is updated as required and is available to the public on the Council’s website at www.chorley.gov.uk or from the Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chorley, PR7 1DP.

2. A ‘Key’ Decision is defined as:
a) A, Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is:

 a change in servi
[...]
returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to 

current practice
 Low priority prescribing – consultations across CCGs - update
 Capital investments across Lancashire
 Lancashire Care Association – update on Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) – Paul Simic, CEO

A
genda P

age 49
A

genda Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

15 Jun 6 Jul 21 Sep 12 Oct 24 Oct 30 Nov 25 Jan 8 Mar 22 MarTo be considered:
OSPP OSC OSPP OSC OSC OSPP OSC OSPP OSC

Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas 

* * * *

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes

* * * *

Executive Cabinet Minutes * * * *
Notice of Executive 
Decisions * * * *
Chorley Integrated 
Community Wellbeing *
Communications * *
Digital Strategy *
Flooding *
Budget Scrutiny *
Health Scrutiny * * * *
Health and Safety *
Annual Reporting Back 
Report

*

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme * * * *
Scrutiny Reviews:
Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords

S 

Rollout of Superfast 
Broadband by BT

R

Leisure Contract FR
Waste Management 
Contract

*

Potential topics for future reviews
Communications 
Community Racial 
Integration 
Flooding
Market Walk
Neighbourhood Area 
Meetings (following the 
Electoral Review)
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny:
Community Safety 
Partnership – Child Sexual 
Exploitation 

R

Counter Terrorism Act *
Key:
Task Group Reviews: Acronyms
S Scoping of the review OSC Overview and Scrutiny Committee
C Collecting and considering evidence OSPP Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
FR Final report of the review
R Feedback and response from the Executive Cabinet
M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required)
V Verbal update from the Chair

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 January 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	4 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Notice of Executive Decisions
	9 Health Scrutiny
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 22 March 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Paul Clark, 
Paul Leadbetter, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood and Debra Platt

OFFICERS: Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader) and Denise Fisher (Health and Safety 
Advisor)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jane Fitzsimons, Matthew Lynch and 
Kim Snape

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor 

a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 January 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

b Minutes of meeting Thursday, 8 March 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 8 March 2018 be noted.

18.OS.2 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

18.OS.3 Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

18.OS.4 Executive Cabinet Minutes

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 15 
February 2018 be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018

18.OS.5 Notice of Executive Decisions

Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for March 
2018 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive Members are 
expected to make. 

Members discussed the best way to receive this document and agreed that the 
document should be enclosed with the agenda.  

Decision: That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted.

18.OS.6 Health and Safety presentation

Denise Fisher, Health and Safety Advisor, attended the meeting and delivered a short 
presentation on health and safety.  

The presentation had been requested at the last meeting, but the Chair highlighted the 
need to keep within the remit of the Committee and not overlap the work being 
undertaken by the Governance Committee.  

Members raised several points and noted that if a task took longer, but it was being 
done safely, this would be accepted by management and supported.  This will be 
tested in a future staff survey.   

Asim Khan, Director (Customer and Digital) noted that Chorley Council has a 
responsibility to keep staff safe, and that as the new approach has been implemented 
alongside the modernisation strategy overall efficiencies have been gained.  

Members noted that a pilot had been undertaken on the A674 in Wheelton to cut the 
edgings, in addition to the grass.  Due to health and safety there had been a need to 
engage a traffic management company.  This work had not been undertaken for a 
number of years.  The pilot will be reviewed, with a view to rolling out this approach 
across Chorley in the winter season.  

The Chair suggested that health and safety be a topic for a Member Learning Session 
in the new municipal year and thanked Denise for her presentation.  

Decision: That the presentation be noted.

18.OS.7 Review of communication with Councillors

Rebecca Huddleston, Director (Policy and Governance), presented a report which 
reviewed communications with Councillors, as requested at the meeting in October.

Members receive information in different ways, including intheknow (fortnightly), 
intheboro (monthly), Member Learning Sessions, agenda papers, undertaking 
overview and scrutiny inquiries, briefings (for Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs, 
Executive Member and portfolio briefings, Opposition briefing etc), press releases and 
social media.  

Member Support Working Group had reviewed intheknow as a communication tool in 
September 2017 and discussed the effectiveness of the publication, which they felt 
continued to be a useful tool.  It was agreed that no changes to the publication were 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018

required.  However, Democratic Services will promote the use of intheknow with 
officers, especially in relation to ward information and neighbourhood preferred project 
updates.  

Members noted that the document detailing officer contact telephone numbers and the 
officer management structure in the Members’ Room will be updated.  Asim Khan 
advised that ICT are looking to create a dynamic application on the iPads to provide 
officer contact information and will consult Member Support Working Group on the 
development of this.  

Decision:
1. That the report be noted.
2. To review communication with Councillors in October 2018.

18.OS.8 Flooding position statement

The Director (Customer and Digital) presented a report which informed Members of 
the current position of the Chorley Council Flood Relief Scheme, including volumes of 
applications, amounts of monies pending and already paid out.  The report gave an 
overview of wider flooding issues in the borough and the action taken to address 
these.

A total of 426 properties in the borough were confirmed as flooded as a result of Storm 
Eva on 26 December 2015.  Chorley Council’s flood relief scheme was made up of a 
number of different elements based upon guidance.  

There were other funds and schemes available, including a local discretionary relief 
fund, the Lancashire Flood Appeal and Property Level Resilience Grants (PLRG).  
Details of claims were set out in the report.  

Members noted that the council closed its scheme to new applications on 30 
November 2017.  There are currently 28 outstanding applications.  There have been 
some lengthy delays in work being completed due to the fact that many flood doors 
and barriers are bespoke and as such have a long lead time for manufacture.

Recent information has indicated that the MHCLG are intending to close the scheme 
on 31 March 2018 with final payments for reimbursement to the council being made in 
June 2018.  The council are seeking confirmation that any grants paid out after this 
time will still be reimbursed.

The report set out totals, including unclaimed grants for properties in Croston where a 
grant application has not been made by the owner despite a number of reminders 
being issued.  The council made a significant financial contribution of £1M to the 
Croston Flood Risk Management Scheme which is vital in reducing the risk of flooding 
to the community.

The council is endeavouring to secure grant funding which the government has 
already earmarked for the protection of the community of Croston and has been in 
correspondence with ministers over a number of months regarding this.

Since the extensive flooding in December, there has been work taking place in a 
number of specific areas where flooding is a known issue, including The Common 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018

(Adlington), Town Lane and Waterhouse Green (Whittle-le-Woods), Hurst Brook 
(Coppull), Clematis Close (Euxton) and Weldbank Lane (Chorley).  

The Croston Flood Risk Management Scheme is now complete.  This scheme 
decreases the river level through Croston during a flood event by restricting the 
amount of water flowing through the new structure and embankment, holding back the 
water in a flood storage basin upstream.  The defences were put into operation for the 
first time over the weekend of 21 and 22 October 2017, successfully protecting the 
residents and the community.

It is expected the likelihood and severity of flooding will be significantly reduced.  
There may still be some issues with surface water flooding which will be duly 
considered and investigated once we have a heavy rainfall event.

The report set out other work the council is undertaking in this area, including the 
Making Space For Water multi-agency group, input into the Lancashire County 
Council Section 19 Investigation, Community Resilience and the Chorley Council 
Flood Plan.  

Decision: 
1. That the position statement for the Flood Relief Scheme is noted.
2. That the action being taken to address wider flooding issues in the 

borough is noted.

18.OS.9 Health Scrutiny

Members noted the work programme for the Lancashire County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair requested that the council's representative on the Committee attend the 
next meeting to deliver an update and give the Committee the wider context of the 
work programme. 

Decision: That the report be noted.

18.OS.10 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups

Councillor June Molyneaux, a member of the Task Group, updated the Committee on 
the actions undertaken at the meeting earlier in the week. 

A draft survey was considered by Members and will be sent to a random sample of 
tenants in April.  

Decision: That the update be noted. 

18.OS.11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Decision: That the work programme be noted.

Chair Date 


